Purpose: Accompanies proposed Board of Supervisors resolutions authorizing a Department to accept and expend grant funds.  The following describes the grant referred to in the accompanying resolution:  1. Grant Title: Joint Powers Agreement  2. Department: Office of the District Attorney  3. Contact Person: Sheila Arcelona Telephone: (628) 652-4031  4. Grant Approval Status (check one): [X] Approved by funding agency [] Not yet approved  5. Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: \$\$2,530,992.00  6. a. Matching Funds Required: N/A	File Number: (Provided by Clerk of Board of Supervisors)											
expend grant funds.  The following describes the grant referred to in the accompanying resolution:  1. Grant Title: Joint Powers Agreement  2. Department: Office of the District Attorney  3. Contact Person: Sheila Arcelona Telephone: (628) 652-4031  4. Grant Approval Status (check one): [X] Approved by funding agency [] Not yet approved  5. Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: \$\$2,530,992.00  6. a. Matching Funds Required: N/A b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): N/A  7. a. Grant Source Agency: California Victim Compensation Board b. Grant Project Summary: To provide the following services for victims of crime: verification and review of applications for victim compensation; overpayment processing to correct any error made and to collect monies owed; administer emergency expenses under Government Code (GC) section 13952.5, subdivisio (C); and outreach and training to stakeholders and members of the public within the designated service area.  9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed: Start-Date: July 1, 2024 End-Date: June 30, 2027  10. Number of new positions created and funded: N/A  11. Explain the disposition of employees once the grant ends? N/A  12. a. Amount budgeted for contractual services: N/A b. Will contract services be put out to bid? N/A c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise (LBE) requirements? N/A d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? N/A												
<ol> <li>Grant Title: Joint Powers Agreement</li> <li>Department: Office of the District Attorney</li> <li>Contact Person: Sheila Arcelona Telephone: (628) 652-4031</li> <li>Grant Approval Status (check one):         [X] Approved by funding agency [] Not yet approved</li> <li>Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: \$\$2,530,992.00</li> <li>a. Matching Funds Required: N/A         b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): N/A</li> <li>a. Grant Source Agency: California Victim Compensation Board         b. Grant Project Summary:         To provide the following services for victims of crime: verification and review of applications for victim compensation; overpayment processing to correct any error made and to collect monies owed; administer emergency expenses under Government Code (GC) section 13952.5, subdivisio (c); and outreach and training to stakeholders and members of the public within the designated service area.</li> <li>Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed: Start-Date: July 1, 2024 End-Date: June 30, 2027</li> <li>Number of new positions created and funded: N/A</li> <li>Explain the disposition of employees once the grant ends? N/A</li> <li>Amount budgeted for contractual services: N/A</li> <li>Mill contractual services be put out to bid? N/A</li> <li>If so, will contract services belp to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise (LBE) requirements? N/A</li> <li>Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? N/A</li> </ol>												
2. Department: Office of the District Attorney 3. Contact Person: Sheila Arcelona Telephone: (628) 652-4031 4. Grant Approval Status (check one): [X] Approved by funding agency [] Not yet approved 5. Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: \$\$2,530,992.00 6. a. Matching Funds Required: N/A b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): N/A 7. a. Grant Source Agency: California Victim Compensation Board b. Grant Prass-Through Agency (if applicable): N/A 8. Proposed Grant Project Summary: To provide the following services for victims of crime: verification and review of applications for victim compensation; overpayment processing to correct any error made and to collect monies owed; administer emergency expenses under Government Code (GC) section 13952.5, subdivisio (c); and outreach and training to stakeholders and members of the public within the designated service area. 9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed: Start-Date: July 1, 2024 End-Date: June 30, 2027 10. Number of new positions created and funded: N/A 11. Explain the disposition of employees once the grant ends? N/A b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? N/A c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise (LBE) requirements? N/A d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? N/A	The fo	llowing	describ	es the g	grant referred	to in the	accomp	panying	resoluti	on:		
3. Contact Person: Sheila Arcelona Telephone: (628) 652-4031  4. Grant Approval Status (check one): [X] Approved by funding agency [] Not yet approved  5. Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: \$\$2,530,992.00  6. a. Matching Funds Required: N/A b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): N/A  7. a. Grant Source Agency: California Victim Compensation Board b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): N/A  8. Proposed Grant Project Summarry: To provide the following services for victims of crime: verification and review of applications for victim compensation; overpayment processing to correct any error made and to collect monies owed; administer emergency expenses under Government Code (GC) section 13952.5, subdivisio (c); and outreach and training to stakeholders and members of the public within the designated service area.  9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed: Start-Date: July 1, 2024 End-Date: June 30, 2027  10. Number of new positions created and funded: N/A  11. Explain the disposition of employees once the grant ends? N/A  b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? N/A  c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise (LBE) requirements? N/A  d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? N/A	1.	Grant <sup>-</sup>	Title:	Joint I	Powers Agr	eement						
<ol> <li>Grant Approval Status (check one):         [X] Approved by funding agency         [] Not yet approved</li> <li>Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: \$\$2,530,992.00</li> <li>a. Matching Funds Required: N/A         b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): N/A</li> <li>a. Grant Source Agency: California Victim Compensation Board         b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): N/A</li> <li>Proposed Grant Project Summary:         To provide the following services for victims of crime: verification and review of applications for victim compensation; overpayment processing to correct any error made and to collect monies owed; administer emergency expenses under Government Code (GC) section 13952.5, subdivisio (c); and outreach and training to stakeholders and members of the public within the designated service area.</li> <li>Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed: Start-Date: July 1, 2024 End-Date: June 30, 2027</li> <li>Number of new positions created and funded: N/A</li> <li>Explain the disposition of employees once the grant ends? N/A</li> <li>A Amount budgeted for contractual services: N/A</li> <li>Will contractual services be put out to bid? N/A</li> <li>If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise (LBE) requirements? N/A</li> <li>Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? N/A</li> </ol>	2.	Depart	ment:	Office	of the Distr	ict Attorn	ey					
[X] Approved by funding agency [] Not yet approved  5. Amount of Grant Funding Approved or Applied for: \$\$2,530,992.00  6. a. Matching Funds Required: N/A b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): N/A  7. a. Grant Source Agency: California Victim Compensation Board b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): N/A  8. Proposed Grant Project Summary: To provide the following services for victims of crime: verification and review of applications for victim compensation; overpayment processing to correct any error made and to collect monies owed; administer emergency expenses under Government Code (GC) section 13952.5, subdivisio (c); and outreach and training to stakeholders and members of the public within the designated service area.  9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed: Start-Date: July 1, 2024 End-Date: June 30, 2027  10. Number of new positions created and funded: N/A  11. Explain the disposition of employees once the grant ends? N/A  b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? N/A  c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise (LBE) requirements? N/A  d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? N/A	3.	Contac	ct Perso	n:	Sheila Arce	elona				Telephone:	(62	8) 652-4031
<ul> <li>6. a. Matching Funds Required: N/A</li> <li>b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): N/A</li> <li>7. a. Grant Source Agency: California Victim Compensation Board</li> <li>b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): N/A</li> <li>8. Proposed Grant Project Summary:</li> <li>To provide the following services for victims of crime: verification and review of applications for victim compensation; overpayment processing to correct any error made and to collect monies owed; administer emergency expenses under Government Code (GC) section 13952.5, subdivisio (c); and outreach and training to stakeholders and members of the public within the designated service area.</li> <li>9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed: Start-Date: July 1, 2024 End-Date: June 30, 2027</li> <li>10. Number of new positions created and funded: N/A</li> <li>11. Explain the disposition of employees once the grant ends? N/A</li> <li>b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? N/A</li> <li>c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise (LBE) requirements? N/A</li> <li>d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? N/A</li> </ul>	4.				`	·):		[] Not :	yet app	roved		
<ul> <li>b. Source(s) of matching funds (if applicable): N/A</li> <li>7. a. Grant Source Agency: California Victim Compensation Board</li> <li>b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): N/A</li> <li>8. Proposed Grant Project Summary:</li> <li>To provide the following services for victims of crime: verification and review of applications for victim compensation; overpayment processing to correct any error made and to collect monies owed; administer emergency expenses under Government Code (GC) section 13952.5, subdivisio (c); and outreach and training to stakeholders and members of the public within the designated service area.</li> <li>9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed: Start-Date: July 1, 2024 End-Date: June 30, 2027</li> <li>10. Number of new positions created and funded: N/A</li> <li>11. Explain the disposition of employees once the grant ends? N/A</li> <li>b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? N/A</li> <li>c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise (LBE) requirements? N/A</li> <li>d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? N/A</li> </ul>	5.	Amour	nt of Gra	ant Fun	ding Approve	ed or Appl	ied for:	\$\$2,53	0,992.0	00		
<ul> <li>b. Grant Pass-Through Agency (if applicable): N/A</li> <li>8. Proposed Grant Project Summary: To provide the following services for victims of crime: verification and review of applications for victim compensation; overpayment processing to correct any error made and to collect monies owed; administer emergency expenses under Government Code (GC) section 13952.5, subdivisio (c); and outreach and training to stakeholders and members of the public within the designated service area.</li> <li>9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed:</li></ul>	6.			•	•		cable):	N/A				
To provide the following services for victims of crime: verification and review of applications for victim compensation; overpayment processing to correct any error made and to collect monies owed; administer emergency expenses under Government Code (GC) section 13952.5, subdivisio (c); and outreach and training to stakeholders and members of the public within the designated service area.  9. Grant Project Schedule, as allowed in approval documents, or as proposed: Start-Date: July 1, 2024 End-Date: June 30, 2027  10. Number of new positions created and funded: N/A  11. Explain the disposition of employees once the grant ends? N/A  12. a. Amount budgeted for contractual services: N/A b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? N/A c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise (LBE) requirements? N/A d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? N/A	7.								mpens	ation Board		
<ul> <li>11. Explain the disposition of employees once the grant ends? N/A</li> <li>12. a. Amount budgeted for contractual services: N/A</li> <li>b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? N/A</li> <li>c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise (LBE) requirements? N/A</li> <li>d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? N/A</li> </ul>	To vid ow (c) se	provid ctim con red; adn ; and o rvice ar Grant l	e the fompensa ministe utreach ea. Project	ollowing ation; o r emerg and tr	g services f verpaymen gency exper aining to st	or victims t process nses unde akeholde	ing to our grant of the control of t	correct ernment membe	any err t Code rs of th , or as	or made and (GC) section in public with orroposed:	d to co n 1395	ollect monies 2.5, subdivisio
<ul> <li>12. a. Amount budgeted for contractual services: N/A</li> <li>b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? N/A</li> <li>c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise (LBE) requirements? N/A</li> <li>d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? N/A</li> </ul>	10	. Numbe	er of nev	w positi	ons created	and funde	ed:	N/A				
<ul> <li>b. Will contractual services be put out to bid? N/A</li> <li>c. If so, will contract services help to further the goals of the Department's Local Business Enterprise (LBE) requirements? N/A</li> <li>d. Is this likely to be a one-time or ongoing request for contracting out? N/A</li> </ul>	11	. Explair	n the dis	spositio	n of employe	es once t	he gran	t ends?	N/A			
AO - Desemble handwat included: P. C. CO. 1337	12	b. c.	Will co If so, w Enterp	ntractua /ill contr rise (LE	al services b ract services BE) requirem	e put out t help to fu ents?	o bid? rther th <b>N/A</b>	<b>N/A</b> e goals				
<ul> <li>13. a. Does the budget include indirect costs? [] Yes [X] No</li> <li>b. 1. If yes, how much? N/A</li> <li>b. 2. How was the amount calculated? N/A</li> <li>c. 1. If no, why are indirect costs not included?</li> <li>[] Not allowed by granting agency [x] To maximize use of grant funds on direct services</li> <li>[] Other (please explain):</li> <li>c. 2. If no indirect costs are included, what would have been the indirect costs? 10% of total salaries and wages, for FY2024/2025 total salaries and wages of \$843,664 x 10% = \$84,366.40</li> </ul>		b. b. c. [] Not [] Othe c.	1. 2. 1. allowed er (pleas 2.	If yes, How w If no, v by gra e expla If no in	how much? ras the amouthy are indirections:  how ming agency in:  direct costs	N/A int calcula ect costs r are includ	ted? not inclu [x] To ed, wha	ided? maximi: at would	have b	een the indir	ect cos	sts? 10% of tota

14. Any other significant grant requirements or comments: We respectfully request an expedited Resolution. The City and County of San Francisco Budget and Appropriation Ordinance includes this recurring grant. However, the California Victim Compensation Board regulations still require a separate resolution. Grant agreement cannot be fully executed until the California Victim Compensation Board receives a copy of the Resolution. The Resolution must be received as soon as possible.

**Disability Access Checklist***								
15. This Grant is intended for activities at (check all that apply):								
[] Existing Site(s) [] Rehabilitated Site(s) [] New Site(s)	<ul><li>[X] Existing Structure(s)</li><li>[] Rehabilitated Structure(s)</li><li>[] New Structure(s)</li></ul>	<ul><li>[X] Existing Program(s) or Service(s)</li><li>[] New Program(s) or Service(s)</li></ul>						
16. The Departmental ADA Coordinator or the Mayor's Office on Disability have reviewed the proposal and concluded that the project as proposed will be in compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and all other Federal, State and local access laws and regulations and will allow the full inclusion of persons with disabilities, or will require unreasonable hardship exceptions, as described in the comments section:								
Comments:	Comments:							
Departmental ADA Coordinator or Mayor's Office of Disability Reviewer:								
Jessica Geiger								
(Name)								
Facilities Manager (Title)								
Date Reviewed: Apr 23,	2024	jessica geiger						
Date Reviewed:		(Signature Required)						
Overall Department Head or Designee Approval:								
Eugene Clendinen								
(Name)								
Chief, Administration & Finance (Title)								
Date Reviewed: Apr 23,	2024	Tigene Clendinen						
		(Signature Required)						

## 2024-2027 DAT Joint Powers Grant Resolution Information

Final Audit Report 2024-04-23

Created: 2024-04-23

By: Lorna Garrido (lorna.garrido@sfgov.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAkl5pnzmmXxCfrt40ucqNgssFYGSf3eS0

## "2024-2027 DAT Joint Powers Grant Resolution Information" His tory

- Document created by Lorna Garrido (lorna.garrido@sfgov.org) 2024-04-23 6:11:21 PM GMT- IP address: 208.121.33.97
- Document emailed to jessica geiger (jessica.geiger@sfgov.org) for signature 2024-04-23 6:12:46 PM GMT
- Email viewed by jessica geiger (jessica.geiger@sfgov.org)
  2024-04-23 6:16:55 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254
- Document e-signed by jessica geiger (jessica.geiger@sfgov.org)

  Signature Date: 2024-04-23 6:17:15 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 208.121.33.97
- Document emailed to Eugene Clendinen (eugene.clendinen@sfgov.org) for signature 2024-04-23 6:17:16 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Eugene Clendinen (eugene.clendinen@sfgov.org) 2024-04-23 8:29:55 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254
- Document e-signed by Eugene Clendinen (eugene.clendinen@sfgov.org)

  Signature Date: 2024-04-23 8:30:25 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 208.121.5.37
- Agreement completed. 2024-04-23 - 8:30:25 PM GMT